

Team: J

No. 20-2206

IN THE

**Supreme Court of The State
of Ohio**

January Term, 2020

LOUIS TULLY, as father and natural

guardian for minor L.T.

And in his own right,

Petitioner,

v.

ZUUL ENTERPRISES, an Ohio corporation,

Respondent,

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of the the State of Ohio

Brief for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Statement of Background Facts Relevant to the Issues Presented.....	1
II. Nature of the Case and Procedural History.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Zuul is entitled to summary judgment on Plaintiff’s manufacturing defect claim as a matter of law.	6
A. Ohio’s manufacturing defect statute limits liability to “consumers” who are injured while using a product for its intended use.	6
i. L.T. is not a “consumer” under the plain language of Ohio’s Rule of Liability.....	7
ii. The Ohio legislature’s omission of “ultimate user” in its manufacturing defect statute signals its intent to limit liability to injuries sustained while using a product as it was intended.....	10
B. Zuul is not liable for injuries occurring to those outside of the class of users that Zuul could reasonably foresee as being subject to the harm.	12
II. The District Court did not commit a reversible error by refusing to give a jury instruction on the heeding presumption.....	13
A. Petitioner’s requested jury instruction did not accurately state the applicable Ohio law because Ohio law does not, and should not, recognize a heeding presumption in failure-to-warn product liability claims.	13
i. Comment (j) does not support the adoption of a heeding presumption.....	15
ii. Ohio should not adopt a heeding presumption as a matter of public policy.....	16
B. Even if a heeding presumption may be appropriate in some circumstances, the facts in this case do not support giving the instruction.	17

i. First, a heeding presumption instruction applies only in cases involving the absence of any warning.17

ii. Any need for a heeding presumption instruction is extinguished by the production of evidence that plaintiff would not have heeded a different warning.....18

C. Even if the district court erred by failing to give a heeding presumption instruction, the error did not prejudice the Petitioner.21

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.S. v. J.W., 131 N.E.3d 44, 48 (Ohio 2019) 10

Butz v. Werner, 438 N.W.2d 509, 517 (N.D. 1989)..... 18

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 323 (1986) 6

Clark v. Continental Tank Co., 744 P.2d 949 (Okla.1987) 20

Coffan v. Keene Corp., 628 A.2d 710, 717–19 (N.J. 1993) 15

Coleman v. B-G Maintenance Management of Colo., Inc., 108 F.3d 1199, 1201 (10th Cir. 1997)
..... 21

Coleman v. B-G Maintenance Management of Colorado, Inc., 108 F.3d 1199, 1202 (10th Cir.
1997)..... 13

Colgate v. Juul Labs, Inc., 402 F. Supp. 3d 728, 741 (N.D. Cal. 2019) 12

Daniel v. Ben E. Keith Co., 97 F.3d 1329 (10th Cir. 1996) 20

DeJesus v. Craftsman Machinery Co., 16 Conn. App., 558, 548 A.2d 736, 744 (Conn. App. Ct.
1988)..... 16

Dole Food Co. v. N. Carolina Foam Indus., Inc., 188 Ariz. 298, 305, 935 P.2d 876, 883 (Ariz. Ct.
App. 1996)..... 18

DuTrac Cmty. Credit Union v. Hefel, 893 N.W.2d 282, 294 (Iowa 2017) 7

Eck v. Parke, Davis & Company, 256 F.3d 1013, 1018 (10th Cir. 2001) 17

Estrada v. Berkel, Inc. 14 A.D.3d 529 (2005) 12

Forbes v. Midwest Air Charter, Inc., 711 N.E.2d 997, 999 (Ohio 1999) 19

Gen. Motors Corp. v. Saenz, 873 S.W.2d 353, 359 (Tex. 1993)..... 18

Gillespie v. Century Prods. Co., 936 S.W.2d 50 (Tex. App. 1996)..... 18

Golonka v. General Motors Corp., 65 P.3d 956, 971-71 (Ariz. App. 2003) 19, 20

Harris v. International Truck and Engine, 912 So. 2d 1101, 1109 (Miss. Ct. App. 2005) 16

Helton v. Indus. Comm'n, 85 Ariz. 276, 279, 336 P.2d 852, 853 (1959) 19

Huck v. Wyeth, Inc., 850 N.W.2d 353, 362 (Iowa 2014)..... 6

In re 6011 Greenwich Windpark, L.L.C., 134 N.E.3d 1157, 1163 (Ohio 2019) 7

Insolia v. Philip Morris Inc., 53 F.Supp.2d 1032 (W.D.Wis.1999)..... 18

Keen v. Helson, 930 F.3d 799, 806 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 10

Miller v. Pfizer Inc., 196 F. Supp. 2d 1095, 1127, (D. Kan. 2002) 19, 20

Myria Holdings Inc. v. Iowa Department of Revenue, 892 N.W.2d 343, 348 (Iowa 2017) 11

Pearson v. Robinson, 318 N.W.2d 188, 190 (Iowa 1982) 7

Peterson v. St. Paul Fire & Marin Ins. Co., 239 P.3d 904, 910 (Mont. 2010)..... 14

Phelps v. Sherwood Medical Industries, 836 F.2d 296, 302–03 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 8

Riley v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc., 259 Mont. 128, 856 P.2d 196, 198 (Mont. 1993) 16

Rivera v. Philip Morris, Inc., 125 Nev. 185, 190-91, 209 P.3d 271, 274 (2009) 16, 17

State v. Davis, 922 N.W.2d 326, 330 (Iowa 2019)..... 7

State v. Grilz, 136 Ariz. 450, 456 n. 3, 666 P.2d 1059, 1065 n. 3 (1983) 19

State v. Mathias, 936 N.W.2d 222, 227 (Iowa 2019) 10

State v. Sowell, 71 N.E.3d 1034, 1058 (Ohio 2016) 7

Tenbarge v. Ames Taping Tool Sys., Inc., 190 F.3d 862, 866 (10th Cir. 1999) 17

The People of the State of Illinois v. Juul Labs, Inc., No. 1:19CV06301 (Ill. Cir. Ct. 2019) 12

Travelers Indemnity Co. v. HansLing / Anlagenbau Und Verfahrenstechnik GMBH & Co. KG,
189 F. Appx. 782, 787 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 19

<u>Woulfe v. Eli Lilly & Co.</u> , 965 F.Supp. 1478, 1483 (E.D.Okla.1997)	20
<u>Zampa v. Juul Labs, Inc.</u> , 2019 WL 1777730, at *3 (S.D. Fla. 2019).....	12

STATUTES

Ohio Rev. Code § 5552.368	passim
Ohio Rev. Code § 5552.369	6

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Henderson, Jr. & Twerski, <u>Doctrinal Collapse in Products Liability: The Empty Shell of Failure to Warn</u> , 65 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 265, 309 (1990).....	16
Kevin Reynolds & Richard J. Kirshman, <u>The Ten Myths of Product Liability</u> , 27 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 551, 577 (2000)	15, 16

RULES

Ohio R. Civ. Proc. 56(a).....	6
